AGENDA
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tuesday September 20, 2022, 1:30 p.m.
Williams Tower |
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room

Meeting No. 511

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
At this Meeting, the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may

take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s),
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda.

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial, or deferral of
the following:

1. Approval of Minutes of August 16, 2022 (Meeting No. 510)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

2. 2983 — Esmerelda Duarte
Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an RS district (Section
410). Location: 6706 North Victor Avenue (CD 1)

3. 2987 - CRB Companies
Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless Communications Tower (Use Unit
4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)
Location: 7847 N 71st E Ave (CD 1)




NEW APPLICATIONS

4. 2996 - Dustin Cripe
Action Requested:
Variance to permit structure in side yard. Variance to permit a second dwelling
unit on single lot. Location: 8250 N 72 Ave E. (CD 1)

5. 2997 - Eric & Kimberly Loffer
Action Requested: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in
an AG district to permit a lot split (Sec 330) Location: 12802 N. 143rd E. Ave
(CD 1)

6. 2998 - Robert E. Parker
Action Requested:
Variance to reduce the required street yard in the RS District (Sec. 430.1)
Location: 7301 E. 89th PI. N. (CD 1)

7. 2999 - Roberta Noonkester
Action Requested:
Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG district to
permit a lot split (Sec 330) Location: 12307 N Sheridan Rd. (CD 1)

8. 3000 - AAB Engineering, LLC
Action Requested:
Variance of the parking required from 48 to 35 (Section 1214.4) Location: 8550
N Whirlpool Dr. (CD 1)

9. 3002 - T Briggs Construction
Action Requested:
Variance of the street frontage requirement in an RE district from 30 ft to O ft
(Section 207) Location: 7309 N 140th PIE (CD 1)

10.3003 - Jennifer Osborn
Action Requested:
Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district to be greater
than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E) Location: 5311 S 107th W Ave. (CD
2)




11.3004 - Stan Kent
Action Requested:
Special Exception to allow a mini storage in a CS district (Section 710) Location:

4885 E 86th StN (CD 1)

12.3005 — Applicant Name Sealed
Action Requested:
Special Exception to allow Use Unit 2 to permit a Heliport in AG district (Section
310) & a Use Variance for Trades and Services in AG zoned district (Section
310). Location: 9601 N. 89th Ave E (CD 1)

OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Website: tulsaplanning.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, please call 918-
584-7526.

NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and
deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at INCOG. All electronic devices
must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting. Please contact the
Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official posted agenda.


mailto:tulsaplanning.org
mailto:esubmit@incog.org

Case Number: CBOA-2983

Board of
Adjusfmenf Hearing Date: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM
= (Continued from 07/09/2022)
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Esmeralda Duarte

Property Owner: MADRIGAL, JOSE A

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an RS
district (Section 410).

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant
Tract Size: 0.32 acres
Location: 6706 N Victor Ave

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: Turley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential/Agriculture

|

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

CBOA-2983 2.1

REVISED 8/13/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1331 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2983
CZM: 16 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM
APPLICANT: Esmeralda Duarte

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an RS district (Section
410).

LOCATION: 6706 N Victor Ave ZONED: RS
FENCELINE: Turley

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 0.32 acres
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 6 BLK 3, TIBBS ADDN Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS with RS zoned lots to the north, south
east and west. The sites to the north, south and west are vacant with the lots to the east containing single-
family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an
RS district (Section 410).

The subject lot is currently vacant. The applicant proposes to allow a single-wide mobile home on the lot,
as illustrated on the site plan provided by the applicant.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed single-wide mobile home is compatible with and non-injurious to
the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an RS
district (Section 410).

Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA-2983 @vg’eo 9/14/2022
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Board of
AdEsiment

Case Number: CBOA-2987

Hearing Date: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM
(Continued from 08/16/2022)

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: CRB Companies LLC

Property Owner: MCWILLIAMS,
BRADLEY H

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless Communications
Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section

1204.3)

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant
Tract Size: 5 acres
Location: 7847 N 71 AVE
Present Zoning: AG
Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-2987 3.

REVISED 9/13/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1326 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2987
czm: 17 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: CRB Companies LLC

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless Communications Tower (Use Unit 4 -
Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)

LOCATION: 7847 N71AVE ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Owasso

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 5 acres
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S/2 SE NE SW SEC 26 21 13 5ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

CBOA-2935 November 2021: The Board denied a Special Exception to permit a 145 ft.
Communications Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section
310 and Section 1204.3); and a Special Exception to reduce the required tower setback (110% of
the tower height) from the adjoining AG zoned lots (Section 1204.3)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG with AG zoned properties to the north,
south, east and west of the subject lot, with each utilized for single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless
Communications Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section
1204.3).

The Board had previously denied a Special Exception request for the subject lot in November of 2021 to
permit a 145 ft tower and a Special Exception to reduce the required tower setback from the adjoining AG
zoned lots (CBOA-2935). The applicant is now requesting a Special Exception for a 140 ft tower and is not
seeking a Special Exception for the tower setback.

Sample Motion:
“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless Communications

Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)

Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.

CBOA-2987 3.3

REVISED 9/13/2022



Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA-2987 3.4

REVISED 9/13/2022
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Hoyt, Jay

From: Jennifer Wellman <kalicokittiekat@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:35 PM

To: esubmit

Subject: Case Number : CBOA-2987

To whom it may concern:

| am a resident in Carrington Pointe neighborhood. Please deny this application for this cell tower to be placed so closely
to our neighborhood. A large cell tower should not be placed so closely to a residential area and school when there are
plenty of other locations further down 76th Street where industrial area is located at. This cell tower is not only unsightly
but can also cause a list of health problems to residents that live near one. An elementary school is also near by and that
would not be good for the health of the children to be exposed to the radiation that comes off the cell phone tower. We are
not against progress it just needs to be done in a nonresidential area way from a neighborhood and school.

Best regards,
Jennifer Wellman

8116 N 74th E Ave
Owasso, OK 74055

CBOA-2987 3.8



Hoyt, Jay

From: Bradleigh Hancock <LadyBug62287@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 1:18 PM

To: esubmit

Subject: Case Number CBOA-2987

To whom it may concern,

| am writing to ask that you please do NOT allow Brad McWilliams and CRB Companies to place a cell
phone tower on his land. This tower could be perfectly placed on the other side of 76th street by the industrial
buildings. Or anywhere else that's not so close to my home. It does not belong in a residential area
surrounded by peoples homes.

Currently the view out of my kitchen and living room window is a beautiful landscape of grassy fields
and trees that support all kinds of wildlife. If this tower is built it will literally be the first thing you see when
looking out my windows. It is also about 200 steps away from my children's swing set. Nobody wants
something like this so close to their home, which is supposed to be their safe place for their family to relax and
enjoy playing outdoors.

Please do not allow this tower to be built. This area is for peoples homes and families. Cell towers do
not belong here.

Thank you for your time!
Bradleigh Riggs
8102 N. 74th East Ave,

Owasso, OK 74055
Carrington Pointe Neighborhood

CBOA-2987 3.9



Hoyt, Jay

From: Angie Combs <thecombspartyof6@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 12, 2022 8:11 PM

To: esubmit

Subject: Re: CBOA-2987

Case: CBOA-2987

We are writing again about the proposed tower outside of the Carrington Pointe neighborhood. The citizens living in the
proposed zone already stated our opposition to the location before, reducing the size by a laughable 5 feet will not some
how gain our approval.

This will affect our property values negatively. It will take away from our beautiful neighborhood, not to mention the
nuisance of its construction and maintenance. But the real concern is our’s and our children’s health for being so close
to such a powerful source of radiation.

Our neighborhood is largely comprised of families with young children and senior adults. He purposely boughtinan HO
Way so that we could maintain our property values by taking pride in ownership. Installing this tower in this location is
needless being that there is so much other spare land just down 76th St. This towertires would be welcome there and
would not pose such a risk to such a large population

The adverse biological effects of Electromagnetic radiation from cellphone towers have been
observed in birds, bees, and humans. It is a cancer risk in humans. -National Cancer Institute — National
Institute of Health; 2016.

Thanks! - Angie

CBOA-2987 3.10



Hoyt, Jay

From: ANGIE COMBS <combspartyof6é@aol.com>
Sent: Monday, September 12, 2022 8:20 PM

To: esubmit

Subject: Re: CBOA-2987

Case: CBOA-2987

We are writing again about the proposed tower outside of the Carrington Pointe neighborhood. The
citizens living in the proposed zone already stated our opposition to the location before leading to an
overwhelming denial, reducing the size by 5 feet will not some how gain our approval.

This will affect our property values negatively. It will take away from our beautiful neighborhood, not to
mention the nuisance of its construction and maintenance. But the real concern is our’s and our
children’s health for being so close to such a powerful source of radiation.

Our neighborhood is largely comprised of families with young children and senior adults. He purposely
bought in an H O A so that we could maintain our property values by taking pride in

ownership. Installing this tower in this location is needless being that there is so much other spare land
just down 76th St. This tower would be welcome there and would not pose such a risk to such a large
population as it does here. We welcome modern advancement but when it can be installed at a safer
distance elsewhere, | question why this particular location seems to be so crucial when there are so
many other options on the table?

The Combs-Ennis family - house 7408, Carrington Pointe neighborhood

The adverse biological effects of Electromagnetic radiation from cellphone towers
have been observed in birds, bees, and humans. It is a cancer risk in humans. -National
Cancer Institute — National Institute of Health; 2016.

Microwave sickness syndrome was first identified in the 1950s by Soviet medical researchers.
Symptoms included headache, fatigue, ocular dysfunction, dizziness, and sleep disorders.
Clinically, dermographism, tumors, blood changes, reproductive and cardiovascular abnormalities,
depression, irritability, and memory impairment were reported. Although the syndrome is
reversible in its early stages, it is considered to be lethal over time [8].

Later American researchers found symptoms to include eczema, psoriasis, and allergic and
inflammatory reactions in staff stationed at the US Embassy in Moscow, which the Soviet
government irradiated secretly over a period of approximately 20 years. It is of interest that the
power densities of the microwaves employed by the Soviets were comparable to modern cellphone

1
CBOA-2987 3.11



base stations. They also observed neurological problems in males, reproductive problems in
females, tumor increases (benign in men, malignant in women), hematological alterations, effects
on mood and well-being, and eye problems. The average exposure time for each individual was
between 2 and 4 years [9].

It should be noted that children may be more susceptible to damage from cellphone radiation since
their bodies are still developing. There is epidemiological evidence to suggest that children are
susceptible to leukemia from high power voltage (HPV) lines which emit low-frequency radio
waves [25, 26].

CBOA-2987 3.12



Hoyt, Jay

From: Tracye Crowder <jttjc@cox.net>
Sent: Sunday, September 11, 2022 2:35 PM
To: esubmit

Subject: Ref Case: CBOA

Reference Case: CBOA-2987

We are concerned residents of a neighborhood adjacent to the proposed cell tower site as such, we are against the
construction of a cell tower in direct line of sight of our back patio. The revised application reducing the tower height by
5 ft from 145 to 140 does nothing to alleviate the concerns we have already expressed.

The Crossing of 86th Street residential neighborhood has about 170 homes ranging in value from approximately $400K-
$700K plus in value. Many of these homes will be directly in the line of sight of the proposed location of the tower. We
are concerned that this cell tower will decrease the beauty and value of these properties and those values of our
properties.

Our understanding is that the Tulsa County Zoning Code has 9 goals for the placements of communication towers. We
believe that the proposed tower sight violates at least half of those. In addition, has the Board considered the numerous
flight paths over which airplane traffic will pass near or directly over this sight on the way to and from the Tulsa airport
creating potential hazard and safety concerns?

We strongly believe that there are numerous commercial or industrial zoned areas within a 5 mile radius that would
keep the tower away from residential neighborhoods and are better suited for this type of construction. The financial
benefit to a single local individual should not be detrimental to hundreds of tax paying home owners in this area.
Thank you for your consideration

Jeffrey and Tracye Crowder

8125 N 72ND E Ave

Owasso, OK 74055

770-296-8751

Sent from my iPhone

CBOA-2987 3.13



Hoyt, Jay

From: Paul Dwyer <pmdwyer0613@gmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, September 03, 2022 3:24 PM

To: esubmit

Cc: stopthetower2022@gmail.com

Subject: Case Number CBOA-2987 - Cell Tower 7845 N 71st E. Ave

To Whom It May Concern:

It has come to my attention the cell tower proposed last Nov. 2021 for 7845 N. 71st E. Avenue was denied and the
Owner has filed another permit to construct the tower.. The Owner is reducing the height by 5' and requesting approval
again. Reducing the design of the tower from 145' to 140" does not change the safety issue involved with this tower. |
would like to request the Zoniing Board to deny this application again due to the huge safety issue this tower presents
for our community.

| am a resident of Carrington Pointe subdivision with direct view of the proposed site. Because of the close proximity of
the tower to our subdivision | am asking the County not to approve this application. While I fully understand we need
more cell towers to handle the growing demand for cell phones these cell towers need to be placed in a non-residential
area, as indicated in Tulsa County Zoning Code.

Quickly | would like to provide my bullet points of why this tower is not a safe addition to our community. These points
are pulled directly from the Tulsa County Zoning Code.

1. Per the zoning code, section 1204.3 - Use Conditions, goal (1) protect residential areas and land uses from
potentially adverse impacts of towers and antennas. There are huge structural issues with these towers as
outline in point 4 below. Failure of this tower will have a huge impact on the immediate area of the community.

2. Per the zoning code, section 1204.3 - Use Conditions, goal (2), encourage the location of towers in non-
residential areas. As you can see from the application submitted the surrounding plots are zoned AG with a land
use designation for residential homes. Additionally, there is an elementary school down 76th St, Macy's
distribution warehouse across 76th St., Milo Tea across 76th St., a new church currently under construction,
Carrington Pointe subdivision, and 86th Street Crossing subdivision. All within fractions of a mile. Thisisa
thriving community with buildings and subdivisions supporting residential areas.

3. Per the zoning code, section 1204.3 - Use Conditions, goal (5) encourages users of towers and antennas to locate
them to the extent possible, in areas where the adverse impact on the community is minimal. As outline above
with all the structures within a small distance, how is this location an adverse impact on the community? The
tower has a major impact on the community.

4. Per the zoning code, section 1204.3 - Use Conditions goal (9) avoid potential damage to adjacent properties
from tower failure through engineering and careful sitting of tower structure. The permit does not indicate the
type of tower being constructed. If it has guy wires, towers with guy wires are prone to pulling the guy anchor
out of the ground creating a failure of the tower. Additionally, Owners of cell towers are known for overloading
the tower for financial gain. More antennas the more the company can collect in cash. Once these towers
reach 125% - 150% of their design capacity an ice storm or heavy wind storm can easily buckle these towers
causing the tower to collapse.

As residents of Owasso we understand the infrastructure must be expanded to accommodate the growth within
Owasso. However, placing a cell tower within a heavy residential area is not the right answer. Placing this tower on the
south side of 76th St would be a more acceptable answer. The land on the south side of 76th St. is industrial zone land

which would be ideal for this tower.

CBOA-2987 3.14



It appears the Owner of 7845 N 71st E. Ave. wants this tower for financial gain. We all know the land owner receives a
long term lease for the tower and is guaranteed monthly payments for many years to come. We in the surrounding area
are concerned about our children and homes in the event of structural failure and not a lease payment. Please enforce
the zoning code as it is currently written and do not allow a large structure that could fail and have a huge impact on the
immediate area.

Sincerely,
Paul Dwyer
8220 N. 74th East Ave.

Owasso, OK 74055
Carrington Pointe Resident

CBOA-2987 3.15



Hoyt, Jay

From: Travis zimney <tzimney@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, September 03, 2022 5:33 PM
To: esubmit

Subject: REFERENCE CBOA-2987

> To Whom [t May Concern,

>

> I'm writing today to express my concern on the case referenced in the subject line. CRB Companies seeks to construct
a 145-foot tall communications tower at the address of 7845 N. 71st E. Ave in Owasso, OK 74055.

>

> | am a resident of Carrington Pointe and my backyard view is a beautiful view of the field in which this company is
seeking special permission to erect this potential eye sore of a tower. My wife and |, both in our 30s, saved alot of our
hard earned money to build on this particular lot because of this view only for our biggest investment to be potentially
severely impacted by the construction of this tower.

>

> | am writing this letter to state the residents of 8106 N. 74th E. Ave. Owasso, Ok 74055 in Carrington Pointe are
AGAINST the construction of this tower in the proposed area. The residents include myself, Travis Zimney, my wife
Jessica Zimney, and my daughter Rori Zimney.

>

> | want it to be clear that we are not against progress and we are not simply saying NO to the tower. We know that
improving infrastructure makes our community a better place to live. There is an industrial area to the South of
Carrington Pointe, on 76th St. N. (Where Milo's Tea and Macy's Distribution Center are located), that would easily host
this kind of equipment. It would place the tower away from residential areas while still providing the same coverage and
services to the community.

>

> Section 1204.3 of the Tulsa County Zoning Code lists 9 goals for the placement of communications towers. The
proposed tower site violates at least 4 of these goals including:

>

> -Protecting residential areas and land uses from potentially adverse

> impacts -Encouraging users of towers to locate them where the adverse

> impact to the community is minimal -Encourage the location of towers

> in NON-RESIDENTIAL AREAS -Consider the public health and safety of

> communication towers

>

> | implore, and kindly ask that county officials side with their residents on this matter.

>

> Attached is a picture from my backyard showing the currently beautiful view taken in the direction CRB plans to
construct their tower.

>

> Thank you for your time and consideration,

>

> Travis Zimney

> Carrington Pointe Resident

> 8106 N. 74th E. Ave.

> Owasso, Ok 74055

>918-636-9747

>
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Hoyt, Jay

From: rob lim <rob_lim@hotmail.com>

Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 11:09 PM
To: esubmit

Subject: CBOA-2987

Attachments: BoardofAdjustmentCellTower2022.docx

To Whom It May Concern:

Please see my attached letter regarding CRB Companies, LLC, AT&T's, and Bradley McWilliams's
request for a special exemption to place a 140-foot wireless communications tower in an AG district where
several families, including mine, live in the town of Owasso.

In addition to violating several zoning codes, these parties offer no plans or attempts to comply with the
current regulations. Furthermore, the placement of a high-volume, multi-directional radiofrequency tower is

a proven health hazard. This application makes no attempt to address or even mitigate these risks after this
exact same request was denied last year.

In summary, | respectfully urge the Board of Adjustment to deny this request.
Very respectfully,

Robert Lim
owner, 7952 N 71st East Ave, Owasso, OK 74055
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The University of Oklahoma®
College of Medicine, Tulsa

DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY

RE: Board of Adjustment Case Number: CBOA-2987
Exception to permit the placement of 140- foot communications tower in an AG district

15AUG22
Dear Board of Adjustment

I am writing to strongly oppose the exception requested by AT&T to place a wireless
communications tower in a residential area that will increase the radiofrequency radiation to levels
that are dangerous to human health. My arguments against placing said tower have not changed since
last year, however, they are augmented by the many zoning codes that this proposal will violate. A
review of the data on the health risks of non-ionizing radiofrequency ablation shows that the
published literature regarding the safety of such amounts of radiofrequency radiation has not changed
over the past year. I, therefore, remain concerned about the health of my family and our neighbors
due to the proven negative effects that high radiofrequency has on cognitive function, cardiovascular
disease, and cancer development. One of my children is a special needs child with neurocognitive
deficits and would thus be considered at the highest risk for this type of exposure. As a physician, I
greatly value health and have dedicated my career to improving not only an individual’s health but
also that of entire health systems and communities.

There is a significant correlation of poor health the closer one lives to a cell tower. The
United States’ recommended standard for safe radiofrequency energy exposure is 1000
microwatts/m?. The recommendation is further defined by the average amount of exposure to the
radiofrequency source which is estimated at 30 minutes. A cell phone, for instance, would have high
frequency 3000 MHz (low frequency is considered less than 300 MHz) but very limited amount of
exposure to the rest of the body and therefore, its effects, even if the cell phone is used for hours at a
time, is minimal. However, nearby cell tower exposure would be continuous, from multiple
directions, and effect one’s entire body especially if they lived within 1000 feet of the cell tower.
Moreover, people who live within 300 feet of a cell tower receive an estimated 10,000 — 10,000,000
times stronger signal than is needed for cell phone use.!

This type of exposure produces oxidative stress in humans via genetic disruption and DNA
mutations. Specifically, the antioxidant genes MnSOD and CAT are altered such that there are lower
levels of their enzyme activity. These antioxidant enzymes break down potentially harmful
byproducts of metabolism. Without these antioxidants, there is more cell damage resulting in
diseases like hypertension, Alzheimer’s disease, cancer, neurodegenerative diseases, and diabetes." In
school-aged children there is a notable cognitive decline in performance to include a decrease in
testing scores, fine and gross motor skills, spatial working memory, and attention when they were
exposed to the high radiofrequency emissions of a cell tower for a 2 year period." This last study is
particularly important because it details the long-term effects of exposure to high radiofrequency
emissions.

It is fair to note that there are several studies that do not show a direct link between
radinfraniiancr and haalth vicl-- and thaca fran ha asacilsr Aahatad far their ancur Oﬂrzaazr&vj‘&flxr



however, there are no studies that conclude it is safe to live close to a cell tower. An accepted
recommendation is to not live within 400 meters (about 1300 feet) of a cell tower. In addition to my
home, there are two other homes on our street within this distance and a significant portion of a
residential district that is also within that distance. Currently, my family of six and I live
approximately 300 feet from where the tower is proposed to be placed.

This proposal is also asking for exceptions to several zoning codes and neither AT&T nor
The Tulsa zoning regulations that this proposal violates include:

1. 40.420-F.2. a.2: Proximity of the tower to residential structures, residential district boundaries
and existing towers.
a. More specifically 40.420-E.6.a - Towers must be set back a distance equal to at least
110% of the height of the tower from any adjoining lot line of an R-, O-, AG-, or AG-
R- zoned lot, excluding R-zoned expressway rights-of-way. For the proposed 140-foot
tower, this means that there can be no adjourning line within 154-feet of the proposed
tower. There are currently 4 AG homes and 1 RS zoned lot within that distance.

2. 40.420-F.2. a.6: Design of the tower, with particular reference to design characteristics that
have the effect of reducing or eliminating visual obtrusiveness. There are no plans in the
application to provide this.

3. 40.420-F.2. a.10: the need for a tower within the immediate geographic area to provide an
acceptable level of communications service to the area, I work from home on-call at times and
have access to my patient’s in-hospital electronic medical record that allows me to make
important medical decisions. As such, I currently have satisfactory communications,
specifically internet and cellular access, and have no need for an increased level of network
access.

4. 40.420-F.4.a: Tower facilities must be landscaped with a continuously maintained buffer of
plant materials that effectively screens the view of the tower compound from property within
300 feet used or zoned for residential purposes. The standard buffer requirement consists of a
landscaped strip with a minimum width of 4 feet outside the perimeter of the compound.
There are no plans in the proposal to provide this landscaping and currently there are no trees
or foliage on that property that would satisfy this requirement.

The Tulsa County zoning codes are less specific regarding communication towers, but this
proposal violates at least one code

1. Chapter 4.420.2.A.5.b: Structures other than a dwelling or customary accessory building
which are used to support accessory antennas (including guy lines) shall: b) not exceed 65
feet in height; measured from the average ground elevation of the rear building wall of the
residential dwelling to the highest horizontal point of the antenna supporting structure. This
proposal includes a tower estimated to be 140 feet tall.

Finally, I am also greatly concerned about the negative impact the tower will have on my
property’s value. While there are many factors that determine a property’s value, according to the
2004 Proximity Impact Study, homes within 1000 feet of a cell tower have a 15% reduction in
value." For our property then that would mean almost $100,000. I’m sure this sum is meager
compared to the profits a company like AT&T makes annually, but this would be devastating even
for a physician’s income.

For these reasons, I implore the Board of Adjustment to deny this application. In order for a
special exception to be granted, any proposal will not be injurious to the neighborhood nor
detrimental to the public’s welfare. It is clear that this proposal does not satis is requ} Ifa
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have to sell my house for substantially less than I paid for it. I request that any future proposal that
requires a wireless communications tower to be placed within 1300 feet of a neighboring house be
disregarded upon submission. I thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very respectfully,

Robert B. Lim, MD, FACS, FASMBS

George Kaiser Family Foundation Chair in Surgery
Vice-Chair of Education

Residency Program Director

Professor of Surgery

Oklahoma University School of Medicine Tulsa

MAILINGADDRESS: 4502 E.41st Street » Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135-2512
CLINICAL LOCATION: 1919 S.Wheeling Avenue, Suite 600 ¢ Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104-5638 - (918)634-7500 « FAX:(918)634-7560

i Gulati S, Yadav A, Kumar, N, Priya K, Aggarwal NK, Gupta R. Phenotypic and genotypic characterization of antioxidant
enzyme system in human population exposed to radiation from mobile towers. Mol Cell Biochem. 2018 Mar;440(1-2):1-

9.

i Younus H. Therapeutic potentials of superoxide dismutase. Int J Health Sci 2018 May-June;12(3):88-93.

i Meo, SA, Almahmoud M, Alsultan Q, Alotaibi N, Alnajashi K, Hajjjar WM. Mobile phone base station tower settings
adjacent to school buildings: impact on students’ cognitive health. Am ] Mens Health. 2019 Jan-Feb;13(1).

v Bond, S. The effect of distance to cell phone towers on house prices in Florida. The Appraisal Journal, 2007 Fall; 362-
70.
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Hoyt, Jay

From: Kayla Kramer <kayla.kramer@branchcomm.net>

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 1:11 PM

To: Hoyt, Jay

Subject: RE: AT&T Communications Tower OKL00453 / Owasso 76th BOA submittal
Hi Jay,

Due to scheduling conflicts within our team, we would like to request our application for Special Exception for a 140 ft
wireless communications tower, CBOA-2987, be continued to the 9/20/22 BOA meeting.

Thank you,

Kayla Kramer
CRBJPCOMPANIES LLC
7335 S Lewis Ave Ste 300

Tulsa OK 74136

918.851.9102 mobile

018.949.4557 fax
kayla.kramer@branchcomm.net

Branch

COMMLUNICATIONS

From: Hovyt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org>

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 11:16 AM

To: Kayla Kramer <kayla.kramer@branchcomm.net>

Subject: RE: AT&T Communications Tower OKL00453 / Owasso 76th BOA submittal

OUTSIDE SOURCE

Kayla,

Sorry about that. I've corrected the application to reflect a height of 140'. Attached is the revised application.
Thank you,

Jay Hoyt

From: Kayla Kramer <kayla.kramer@branchcomm.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 11:05 AM

To: Hoyt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org>

Subject: RE: AT&T Communications Tower 0OKL00453 / Owasso 76th BOA submittal

Hi there,

CBOA-2987 3.21



Boqrd Of Case Number: CBOA-2996
AdeSfmenf Hearing Date: 09,/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:

Jay Hoyt

Applicant: Dustin Cripe

Property Owner: CRIPE, DUSTIN & LEIGH

Action Requested: Variance to permit structure in side yard. (Sec. 420.2.A) Variance
to permit a second dwelling unit on single lot. (Sec. 207)

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 0.91 acres
Location: 8250 N 72 AV E
Present Zoning: RE
Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-2996 4.1
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1326 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2996
CzZMm: 17 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Dustin Cripe

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit structure in side yard. (Sec. 420.2.A) Variance to permit a
second dwelling unit on single lot. (Sec. 207)

LOCATION: 8250 N 72 AVE ZONED: RE

FENCELINE: Owasso
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 0.91 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 2 BLOCK 3, CROSSING AT 86TH STREET PHASE IV Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
Subject Property: None Relevant

Surrounding Property:
CBOA-2318 April 2009: The Board approved a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in
a side yard in the RE district (Section 420.2.A.2)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RE and contains a single-family
residence. The properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned RE and contain single-family
residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to permit a structure in the side yard. (Sec.
420.2.A) and a Variance to permit a second dwelling unit on single lot. (Sec. 207).

The Tulsa County Zoning Code does not currently allow a detached accessory building to be located within
the required side yard. In addition the Tulsa County Zoning Code does not allow more than one dwelling
unit on a single lot. The applicant is proposing to contstruct an accessory building, adjacent to the existing
home, within the side yard that will also contain a living space.

The applicant provided the statement “Moving the building to the rear of the existing structure will cause a
great deal of dirt work. The rear yard runs up hill and that would have to be removed and reworked
possibly causing water issue for the property and adjoining properties. Also the utilities for the property run
through that area and would have to be moved. The property has a pool in the back yard and the structure
being placed behind the home would affect the pool in a negative manner because of all of the dirt work.
We would also like to use the upper level as a living space in the future.”

CBOA-2996 o o14/2022



If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed accessory building is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit a structure in the side yard. (Sec. 420.2.A) and a
Variance to permit a second dwelling unit on single lot. (Sec. 207).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would resuit in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2996 4.4
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Dustin Cripe
8250 N 72 E Ave.
Owasso, Ok. 74055
307-814-6083
Cmcripe@yahoo.com

Actions Requested:

Current Zoning does not allow for a structure to be built on the side yard of the existing home
without attaching the roof lines. We are requesting a variance to allow the structure without
attaching the roofs. We are also requesting a variance to allow a future living space for the
upper level of the structure.

Please State our Hardships:

Moving the building to the rear of the existing structure will cause a great deal of dirt work.
The rear yard runs up hill and that hill would have to be removed and reworked possibly
causing water issue for the property and adjoining properties. Also the utilities for the property
do run through that area and would have to be moved. The property has a pol in the backyard
and the structure being placed behind the home would affect the pool in a negative manner
because of all the dirt work. We also would like to use the upper level as a living space in the
future.

We do not believe we are asking for anything unusual. Other owners have requested and
received variance changes for similar if not exact issues in our addition. We respectfully ask that
you would approve our request.

CBOA-2996 4.7



[& s BAKER

BIL- BUILDING LINE SURVEYING, LLC '
45

i AT IS @677 SOUTH BIND EABT AVENUE
SIE - SERVICE ENTRANCE TULSA, OKLA. 741

R/W - RIGHT-OF-WAY

wemmmsccessesr || MORTGAGE INSPECTION REPORT

B/E - BURIED ELEC. ESMT NOT A LAND OR BOUNDARY SURVEY
L/E- LANDSCAPE ESMT

D/E - DRAINAGE ESMT
WIE - WATERLINE ESMT
TRNSFRMR -TRANSFORMER
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SELLER: Jonathan K. Brewer FLOOD PLAIN STATEMENT:
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BUYER: Dustin and Leigh Cripe (UNSHADED) DEFINED AS AREA OF MINIMAL CHANCE OF FLOOD HAZARD.
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DATE OF FIELD INSPECTION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

JUNE 19TH, 2021 LOT TWO (2), BLOCK THREE (3), CROSSING AT 88TH STREET PHASE IV, AN ADDITION
TO TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT
THEREOF.
ALSO KNOWN AS:

8250 NORTH 72ND EAST AVENUE, OWASSO, OK 74055

CERTIFICATION:
THIS MORTGAGE INSPECTION REPORT WAS PREPARED FOR APEX TITLE & CLOSING SERVICES, LLC. IT IS NOT A LAND OR BOUNDARY
SURVEY PLAT, AND IT IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FENCE, BUILDING, OR OTHER FUTURE IMPROVEMENT
LINES. THIS INSPECTION PLAT WAS PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE CLIENT LISTED HEREON AND MAY NOT BE USED FOR ANY SUBSEQUENT
LOAN CLOSING, REFINANGCE, OR OTHER TRANSACTION; AND THAT NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITIES ASSUMED HEREIN OR HEREBY TO
THE PRESENT OR FUTURE LAND OWNER OR OCCUPANT. THE ACCOMPANYING SKETCH [S A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF THE CONDITIONS
THAT WERE FOUND AT THE TIME OF THE INSPECTION, AND THE LINEAR AND ANGULAR VALUES SHOWN ON THE SKETCH, IF ANY, ARE
BASED ON RECORD OR DEED INFORMATION AND HAVE NOT BEEN VERIFIED UNLESS NOTED. THE DWELLING LIES WHOLLY WITHIN THE
BOUNDARIES OF THE DESCRIBED LOT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO PROPERTY CORNERS WERE SET 8Y BAKER SURVEYING.
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE NOT FIELD LOCATED AND THEREFORE ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS INSPECTION PLAT UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED BY THE CLIENT. BURIED SERVICE CABLE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. e

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS DATE: JUNE 22ND, 2021

BAKER SURVEYING, LLC

4677 SOUTH B3RD EAST AVENUE
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74145

OKLAHOMA CA #5816 EXPIRES 6/30/2022
(918) 271-5793
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Board of
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Case Number: CBOA-2997

Hearing Date: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Eric & Kimberly Loffer

Property Owner: LOFFER PROPERTIES
LLC

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG

district to permit a lot split (Sec 330)

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Agriculture
Tract Size: 2.31 acres
Location: 12802 N 143 AV E
Present Zoning: AG
Fenceline/Area: Collinsville

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-2997 5.1
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2433 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2997
CZM: 75 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Eric & Kimberly Loffer

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG district to permit
a lot split (Sec 330)

LOCATION: 12802 N 143 AVE ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Collinsville

PRESENT USE: Agriculture TRACT SIZE: 2.31 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N330.5 E/2 W/2 SE SE LESS E25 THEREOF FOR RD SEC 33 22 14 2.314ACS,
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
Subject Property: None Relevant

Surrounding Property:
CBOA-2622 March 2017: The Board approved a Variance of the lot area from 2 acres and land
area per dwelling unit from 2.1 to 1.41 and 1.09 acres; and a Vairiance of the minimum lot width
from 150’ to 144’ to permit a lot-split in the AG district. (Section 330, Table 3)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family home and
associated accessory structures. The surrounding lots are zoned AG and contain single-family residences
and agricultural uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in
an AG district to permit a lot split (Sec 330).

The Tulsa County Zoning Code requires a minimum of 2 acres for each AG zoned lot and 2.1 acres per
dwelling unit on an AG zoned lot. The applicant is proposing to split the existing subject lot into two lots of
1.159 acres each as illustrated in the Plat of Survey submitted by the applicant. A single-family home is
proposed for each of the two resulting lots.

The applicant provided the statement “This is a unique parcel of 2.314 acres. Itis a large lot with a lot of
road frontage, over 330'. After a split, each lot will be over 50,000 sf. The existing house sits in the middle
of the south proposed lot split. Each lot will have 165’ of road frontage, giving an appearance of the
frontage as it did for the neighbors property split to the immediate south of this property” (CBOA-2622)

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed lot-split is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

CBOA-2997 5.3
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Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG
district to permit a lot split (Sec 330).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2997 5.4
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-2998

Adjustment Hearing Date: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Robert Parker

Property Owner: SIMMONS HOMES
RESIDENTIAL GROUP LLC

Action Requested: Variance to reduce the required street yard in the RS District (Sec.
430.1)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 0.21 acres

. | Location: 7301 E89 PL N
Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential/Agricultural

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

CBOA-2998 @wlm 9/12/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1323 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2998
CZM: 17 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM
APPLICANT: Robert Parker

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required street yard in the RS District (Sec. 430.1)

LOCATION: 7301 E89PLN ZONED: RS

FENCELINE: North Tulsa County

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 0.21 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 BLOCK 2, MAGNOLIA RIDGE PHASE Il Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS. The surrounding lots are zoned RS
and contains single-family homes and a reserve area for the development.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to reduce the required street yard in the RS District

(Sec. 430.1).

Per the Tulsa County Zoning Code, street yards abutting a non-arterial street are required to be a minimum
of 25 ft. Per the plan provided by the applicant, the single-family home has been built 7 %2 ft over the
required street setback. (Please note that the applicant’s site plan does not denote the required 25 ft
street yard setback along N 73 E PI. Also the applicants site plan calls out N 73dEPlas E 134t Ct S.)
The applicant would need a reduction of the required street yard along N 73rd E Pl from 25 ft to 17 %2 ft.

The applicant provided the statement that the "Existing home built over the building line.”
If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed encroachment is compatible with and non-injurious to the

surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required street yard in the RS District (Sec.
430.1)
Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be
CBOA'2998 %ED 9/14/2022



Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the

Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2998 6.4
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Board of
Adjustment

Case Number: CBOA-2999

Hearing Date: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Roberta Noonkester

Property Owner: NOONKESTER, RANDY
G AND ROBERTA

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an

AG district to permit a lot split (Sec 330)

Location Map:

——— S S —

| j EeREr A
| | |'| I
D
| i
| | 1
s
v
| ':._I_] Sy !__

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential

Tract Size: 28.13 acres

Location: 12307 N SHERIDAN RD E
Present Zoning: AG
Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential/Agricultural

C BOA'2999 ZEVllED 9/14/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1302 CASE NUMBER: CB0OA-2999
czMm: 11 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM
APPLICANT: Roberta Noonkester

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG district to permit
a lot split (Sec 330)

LOCATION: 12307 N SHERIDAN RD E ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: North Tulsa County
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 28.13 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N1180 S2106 E950 W/2 NW SEC 2 21 13 25.735ACS; W370 N295 S1811 W/2
NW LESS W16.5 THEREOF FOR RD SEC 2 21 13 2.394ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant
ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family residence

and agricultural uses. The surrounding lots are zoned AG and contain single-family residences and
agricultural uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in
an AG district to permit a lot split (Sec 330).

The Tulsa County Zoning Code requires 2.1 acres per dwelling unit in the AG district. The applicant is
requesting a Variance that the lot area be reduced to permit a lot split. The parent tract contains
approximately 28.13 acres. The applicant proposes to split off a 1.219 acre tract on the western side of
the subject lot to permit a lot split so that the existing home and associated accessory buildings may be
containted in the new, 1.219 acre tract and a new single-family home to be constructed on the remainder
of the tract.

The applicant did not provide a statement of hardship for this case.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG
district to permit a lot split (Sec 330).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

C BOA-2999 KE&ED 9/14/2022



Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2999 7.4
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Boar d Of Case Number: CBOA-3000

AdeS"menf Hearing Date: 09,/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: AAB Engineering, LLC

Property Owner: OWASSO 86TH
DEVELOPMENT LLC

Action Requested: Variance of the parking required from 48 to 35 (Section 1214.4)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 25.75 acres

Location: 8416 N WHIRLPOOL DR E
Present Zoning: CS

Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County

Land Use Designation: Rural
Commercial

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

CBOA-3000 8.1
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1328 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3000
CzZM: 16, 17 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: AAB Engineering, LLC

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the parking required from 48 to 35 (Section 1214.4)

LOCATION: 8416 N WHIRLPOOL DR E ZONED: CS,AG
FENCELINE: North Tulsa County

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 25.75 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NE NE LESS 14.25ACS TO STATE FOR HWY SEC 28 21 13 25.75AC, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned CS and contains vacant single-family
homes. The adjacent tracts are zoned CS, AG and RE and contain single-family homes and a religious
facility.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the parking required from 48 to 35 (Section
1214.4)

The applicant is proposing to construct a Dollar General store on the subject lot as shown on the site plan
provided by the applicant. Based on the floor area (approximately 10,640 sf) 48 parking spaces would be
required by the Tulsa County Zoning Code. The applicant is requesting this requirement be reduced to 35
spaces due to the location of utilities and a needed septic service.

The applicant provided the statement “The access to the site is required to be separated from the
intersection by the distance shown which requires the bulk of the green space to be along the north. The
location of waterlines prevents this area from being used as a septic field and adding the required parking
reduces the remaining area beyond what is needed for septic service.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed parking reduction is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the parking required from 48 to 35 (Section 1214.4)

CBOA-3000 8.3

REVISED 9/13/2022



of the agenda packet.

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s)

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3000 8.4

REVISED 9/13/2022
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Board of

Case Number: CBOA-3002

AdeSfmenf Hearing Date: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:

Jay Hoyt

Applicant: T Briggs Constructtion

Property Owner: T BRIGGS
CONSTRUCTION LLC

Action Requested: Variance of the street frontage requirement in an RE district from

30 ft to O ft (Section 207)

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 2.42 acres
Location: 7309 N 140 PLE
Present Zoning: RE
Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3002 %nlso 9/13/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1433 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3002
CZM: 18 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: T Briggs Constructtion

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the street frontage requirement in an RE district from 30 ft to 0 ft
(Section 207)

LOCATION: 7309 N 140PLE ZONED: RE
FENCELINE: Owasso
PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 2.42 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 990S NEC E/2 NW NE TH W319 S330 E319 N330 TO BEG SEC 33 21 14,
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RE and is currently vacant. The
surrounding tracts are zoned RE and RS-3 and contain single-family homes.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the street frontage requirement in an RE district
from 30 ft to O ft (Section 207).

The Tulsa County Zoning Code requries frontage on a public road at least a minimum of 30 ft in length. N
140th PI E has right-of-way dedicated in to the west of the subject lot but a road has not yet been
constructed that the subject lot could use for the frontage requirement.

The applicant provided the statement “Due to the location of the lot and street not being completed, | am
requesting a variance of the frontage requirement to build new construction.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed frontage variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:
“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the street frontage requirement in an RE district from

30 ft to O ft (Section 207)

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

CBOA-3002 9.3

REVISED 9/13/2022



Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3002 9.4

REVISED 9/13/2022



N/ 143RDVEAVE

AVE

-

W
=
LL]
T
=
[
o,
™~
=

“NE45TTH E:*'*

E

C B O A - 3 00 2 Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
E Subject align with physical features on the ground.

Tract 21-14 33 Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

CBOA-3002 9.5




N
C B O A _3 0 0 2 Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
E Subject align with physical features on the ground.

Tract 21-14 33 Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

CBOA-3002 9.6




LdiHYI0T7LN

Ble( SJaINsesl] MaIA

BlE( SMIBID MBIA

l
CBOA-3002 9.7

BlB(] S,J0SSOSSY MAIA

puno4 siewinoog oN

SJUBWINJ0( Papioday

pl 12 £ D35 938

OL 0SEN 6L£3 0EES BLEM H1

IN MN 2/3 D3N $066 938
ploiz-ge LS

-

OSSYMO 3 7d 0L N B0SL
97T NOILOMELENOD §998a 1



mTEGE . | o B E | gls g I
prain i L 1 e SHEIR :
P e S e e, i e E§'§ g‘” Q93 sa|[™ S 5 o ;
e i o e ey 2Zi AN Eh ! §§§= PRI e
T\ R P || g g B oG 5
R | A e ¢ ZPEsili| 2 3
4q i kg s ) 1 A AL o.

; ; —3 'Id Yokl ‘N—
1 fgey
-l
» é g

CBOA-3002 9.8




Board of Case Number: CBOA-3003

AdJUSimem Hearing Date: 09,/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Jennifer Osborn

Property Owner: Mathew & Jennifer
Osborn

Action Requested: Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district
to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Single-Family
Tract Size: 5.8 acres

Location: 5311 S 107 AVW

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: Sand Springs

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3003 1Rvdep o/14/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9135 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3003
CzM: 44 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Jennifer Osborn

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district to be greater
than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E)

LOCATION: 5311 S 107 AVW ZONED: RS

FENCELINE: Sand Springs
PRESENT USE: Single-Family TRACT SIZE: 5.8 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 6 BLK 1; LOT 5 BLK 1; N100 LT 7 BLK 1, BUFORD COLONY SECOND ADDN
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a single-family home.
The surrounding lots are zoned RS and AG and contain single-family homes and vacant agricultural land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS
district to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E)

The applicant is proposing to build an accessory building to the south of the existing home approximately
2,500 sf in area. The Tulsa County Zoning Code limits accessory buildings in the RS district to 750 sf. This
proposal would be 1,750 sf over the code allowance for an accessory building.

The applicant provided the statement “We are looking for approval to build a metal shop/apartment for my
in-laws so that we may care for them. We required the [Variance] so that we may aquire a building permit.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed accessory building is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district
to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E)

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

CBOA-3003 10.3:5 6132022



Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3003 10.4

REVISED 9/13/2022
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3004

AdeSimenf Hearing Date: 09/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Stan Kent

Property Owner: TUMLESON, KATHRYN
ETAL

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow a mini-storage in a CS district (Section
710)

Location Map: Additional Information:

|
i Present Use: Vacant

l Tract Size: 3.71 acres
Location: 4885 E 86 ST N

Present Zoning: CS

Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County

Land Use Designation: Rural
Commercial

CBOA-3004 11.1

REVISED 9/13/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1321 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3004
CZM: 16, 17 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 09/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Stan Kent

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a mini-storage in a CS district (Section 710)

LOCATION: 4885 E 86 STN ZONED: CS,AG
FENCELINE: North Tulsa County
PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 3.71 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TR IN E/2 SE BEG 50N SECR SE TH WLY138.67 NWLY305.94 WLY199.05
N239.10 E640.87 S283.73 POB SEC 21 21 13 3.817ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned CS and is currently vacant. The
surrounding properties are zoned AG and CS and contain single-family homes and vacant land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to allow a mini-storage in a CS district

(Section 710).

The applicant is proposing to construct a mini-storage facility on the subject lot, as shown on the site plan
provided by the applicant. The Tulsa County Zoning Code requires Mini-Storage facilities to receive a
Special Exception approval from the Tulsa County Board of Adjustment before a facility of this type can be
constructed in a CS zoned district.

If inclined to approve the Board may consider the following conditions:
e Limiting the day and hours of operation.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a mini-storage in a CS district (Section
710).
Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA'3004 1 15‘&ED 9/14/2022
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3005

.ﬁ_h

TU{3 i

"

Adjusimeni Hearing Date: 9/20/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:

Jay Hoyt Applicant: Applicant Name Sealed

Property Owner: Property Owner Name
Sealed

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow Use Unit 2 to permit a Heliport in AG
district (Section 310) & a Use Variance for Trades and Services in AG zoned district
(Section 310).

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: AG

Tract Size: 5.05 acres

Location: 9601 N 89 AV E

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3005 12.1

REVISED 10/21/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1313 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3005
CzM: 11 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 9/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Applicant Name Sealed

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow Use Unit 2 to permit a Heliport in AG district (Section
310) & a Use Variance for Trades and Services in AG zoned district (Section 310).

LOCATION: 9601 N 89 AV E ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Owasso

PRESENT USE: AG TRACT SIZE: 5.05 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 30E & 16.5N SWC W/2 SW SE TH N642.42 E242.87 S442.34 E364.41 S200
W606.45 POB LESS S8.5 THEREOF FOR RD SEC 13 21 13 5.054 ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family residence
and accessory building. The surrounding lots are zoned AG and contain single-family residences and
vacant agricultural land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to allow Use Unit 2 to permit a Heliport in
AG district (Section 310) & a Use Variance for Trades and Services in AG zoned district (Section 310).

The proposed Heliport would require a special exception from the Board of Adjustment since it would fall
under the (Use Unit 2) Area Wide Special Exception category of the Tulsa County Zoning Code. The
applicant also intends to operate a Helicopter training school at this location which would fall under Use
Unit 15 of the Tulsa County Zoning Code.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a Heliport (UU 2) in the AG district.
(Section 310) and a Variance for Trades and Services (UU 15) to allow a Helicopter training facility.

Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.
Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception / Variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will
not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA-3005 12.3

REVISED 10/21/2022
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Mr. Hoyt,

| received a phone call from a friend of mine. | live in New Brunpswick neighborhood in
Owasso and he lives on this property in Owasso close to where | live and he told me
his property is not zoned for business either. This person who owns property behind
New Brapswick is zoned for agricultare. All of us in this neighorhood do not want to
live by a ministorage. So, If we object to him putting in the ministorage he has
threated to put in a pot farm and has given the homeowners the choice to live with the
ministorage or have a pot fatm. It guess in ways it would fit better because at least it
is some kind of agriculture and not a storage busipess. It seems like a pot fam in this
area would bring undesirables to our area around so many children and families.

Now my friend calls me and tells me on Sept. 20” the area he lives in where that is
also zoned for agriculture has a meeting because someone who has recently bought a
house is wanting to put a helicopter business in and teach people to fly helicopters. He
is copcemed about teaching people to fly helicopters so close to homes he said there is
a house right across the street from this person and more close houses along a road in
front of the house and houses along 96" street all the way to memorial.

Is that what is going to happen to this piece of property that is zoned for agriculture?
I will bring this issue up also at my meeting when | attend it. Wanted to send in a
letter after talking to my friend. Are we going to have to continually attend zoning
meetings so businesses are not put in next to us or behind us or do we just end up
with a pot famm or mini storage?

These owners of property will ask a bigh prices for their homes and land telling other
people interested in putting in businesses they can file for zoning exemptions and
probably get them or put in pot farms. Owasso could be put on the map for pot farms
because of this piece of agriculture zoned property. My friend said that he fears from
now on when someone moves into the area that the people are going to want to put
businesses in and that they will get exemptions. We have talked about that in the end
if you live close to this property regardless of what your property is zoned we will have
to move away from living by businesses. These people are so stuck on wanting to make
money they don’t care about what happens to people who have lived there for years in
these neighborhoods. Why do these people think they can put a business in this
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agricultural area? This area seems to be a magnet for people who think they can go
around the zoning

Mr. Hoyt Please give this information to the people who oversee the zoning meetings.
This is the only contact information | got from my friend. | have a date and time and
place for my meeting in my planner. Thank you Thomas Clark
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Hoﬁ, Jax

From: Gary Hodson <garyhodson1969@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 9:59 AM

To: Hoyt, Jay

Subject: CBOA-3005

| am Gary Hodson. My wife and | live at 8810 E 98th N. We have been here since 1979. | was raised just south of here
on 96th N. So, a long time.
I have spoken with the new neighbors about their plans. They stated that a small helicopter use would be very limited
to one cycle a day. The use of the classroom would be temporary as they were in the process of securing permanent
housing. They stated that they might be agreeable to restrictions along this line. | too would be agreeable to
such restrictions. We and our neighbors' concern is that this business would evolve into a noisy and dangerous
situation. We are directly under the flight path for Tulsa International. Directly across from the proposed heliportis a
residence with four young children. Owasso is a suburb that is growing rapidly and soon there will be many houses with
young children. A busy heliport and training classroom in this location is inappropriate without usage restrictions. |ask
for accommodation for all by restricting to a small, two seater, helicopter usage at one cycle a day and restricting the

training classroom to one year. My hope is that all can be satisfied and we can be good neighbors. Good luck.
Gary and Sherry Hodson.

CBOA-3005 12.8



HoE, Jaz

From: Lonnie Lamb <lambeieio@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 10:13 PM
To: esubmit

Subject: Case# CBOA-3005

My name is Lonnie Lamb. | own and reside at the property directly South of the-aroperty. My address is 8910 E.
96th St N. | have no problem with, and support them getting, a Special Exception to allow Use Unit 2 to permit a
Heliport in AG district & a Use Variance for Trades and Services in AG zoned district. If you have any questions you can
call me at 918-625-9037.

Sincerely, Lonnie Lamb.
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